

JUSTIN ZIMMERMAN, ACTING  
COMMISSIONER,

Petitioner/Appellee,

v.

ROBERT W. MANIA, HEIDI ANN  
MANIA, and RHM BENEFITS, INC.,

Respondents/Appellants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO: A-003346-23

OAL DKT. NO.: BKI 03589-22S  
AGENCY DOCKET NO. E22-30

Administrative Action

ON APPEAL FROM:  
The DECISION AND ORDER of the  
Acting Commissioner of the  
Department of Insurance dated  
May 22, 2024

Sat Below: Justin Zimmerman the  
Acting Commissioner of Insurance on  
April 8, 2024

---

**APPELLANT ROBERT W. MANIA'S BRIEF**

---

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C.  
Court Plaza South – Suite 200  
21 Main Street  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
Ph: (201) 488-8200  
James A. Plaisted, Esq. (012531974)  
[jplaisted@pashmanstein.com](mailto:jplaisted@pashmanstein.com)  
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Robert W.  
Mania*

On the Brief:  
James A. Plaisted, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

POINT I

    THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS COUNT III OF THE OTSC  
    (Raised Below at E.g.19a;7a-8a;80a-82a)..... 11

POINT II

    LACHES SHOULD BAR BOTH COUNTS II AND III  
    (Raised below at E.g. 43a-44a)..... 17

POINT III

    THE ENTIRE CONTROVERSEY DOCTRINE SHOULD BAR  
    COUNTS II AND III OF THE OTSC  
    (Raised below at E.g., 23a-25a)..... 19

POINT IV

    THE KIMMELMAN DOCTRINE WARRANTS JUDGEMENT FOR  
    ROBERT MANIA AND A REVERSAL OF THE REVOCATION  
    ORDER  
    (Raised below at E.g., 54a-58a;25a-28A) ..... 22

POINT V

    THE REHABILITATED OFFENDERS ACT WARRANTS AT LEAST  
    A REMAND FOR TRIAL IF NOT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR  
    ROBERT MANIA BECAUSE THE DIVISION PROVIDED NO  
    EVIDENCE TO REBUT THE EVIDENCE OF MANIA’S  
    REHABILITATION  
    (Raised below at E.g. 49a-53a)..... 29

POINT VI

    SUMMARY JUDGEMENT ON THE MERITS AS TO COUNTS II  
    AND III OF THE OTSC AS TO MR. MANIA IS APPROPRIATE ON  
    ALL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES  
    (Raised Below at E.g. 78a-87a and 89a) ..... 37

POINT VII

ISSUES ON APPEAL

(Raised Below throughout the Briefs and filings and 2a-88a) ..... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Burd v. New Jersey Telephone Company</i> , 149 N.J. Super 20 (App Div. 1977).....	13
<i>Burd v. New Jersey Telephone Company</i> , 76 N. J. 284 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evernham v. Selected Risk Insurance</i> , 168 N.J. Super 132 (App. Div. 1978).....	15, 16
<i>Fox v. Millman</i> , 201 N. J. 401 (2012).....	17, 19
<i>In re the Suspension or Revocation of the License Issued to Zahl</i> , 186 N.J 341 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>Lavin v. Bd. of Ed. of Hackensack</i> , 90 N.J. 145 (1982).....	17
<i>Presslaf v. Bernard Robins, et al.</i> , 168 N.J. Super 543 (App. Div. 1979).....	15
<i>Scafuro v. New Jersey Department of Insurance</i> , 92 N.J.A.R. 2d (INS) 67, 1992 WL 277364 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>Thornton v. Potamkin Chevrolet</i> , 94 N.J. 1 (1983).....	20, 21
<u>Statutes</u>	
<i>N.J.S.A. 45:1</i> .....	27
<i>N.J.S.A 14:1-1</i> .....	15

Rules

USSG §8A1.2.....35, 38, 39

USSG§ 2B1.1 .....35, 38, 39
